recognised in the income statement within ‘Net change in fair value of treasury instruments’.

CCIRS – foreign exchange
retranslation  2  44  –  16 (2)  –  –  439  431

Converts foreign currency borrowing into the reporting currency. The impact of retranslation on the CCIRS is recorded in the income
statement in ‘Net change in fair value of treasury instruments’ and is offset by equal and opposite retranslation effects on the related
USD borrowings.

IRS  2  14 (114)  9 (106) (3)  54  1,837  1,915

Classified as held for trading, with changes in fair value recognised in the income statement within ‘Net change in fair value of
treasury instruments’.

Sensitivity analysis

This table summarises the impacts of changes in significant inputs
(assuming all other variables are held constant) on the valuation
of treasury hedges and therefore on Meridian’s after-tax profit
and equity.

Note that changes in the fair value of the CCIRS are fully offset by
opposite impacts from hedge accounting entries and the foreign
exchange retranslation of the fixed-rate bonds. Therefore the
CCIRS profit and loss sensitivity is nil and they are not shown in
the table below.

IMPACT ON AFTER-TAX
PROFIT AND EQUITY

$M SENSITIVITY 2018 2017

Interest rates

New Zealand
benchmark bill rate

-100 basis
points (bps) (37) (36)

+100 bps  36  32

Australian
benchmark bill rate

-100 bps (4) (4)

+100 bps  4  4

Foreign exchange contracts are used to hedge known, material,
highly probable commitments of foreign currency exposures.
If hedge accounting is applied, a combination of both cash flow
and fair value hedges is created.

The gain or loss on the hedge is included as a component of the
hedged transaction. If hedge accounting is not applied, hedges
are classified as held for trading and changes in fair value are
recognised in the income statement within ‘Net change in fair
value of treasury instruments’.

FAIR VALUE ON THE
BALANCE SHEET

FAIR VALUE
MOVEMENTS IN THE
INCOME STATEMENT

[…]

all recognised as financial instruments on the balance sheet at their fair value.

LGC – holdings created from
wind farm generation  1  17  –  16  –  – (2)  0.2 million  0.2 million

LGC – forward and
option contracts61  2  5 (6)  2 (19)  16  21  1.4 million  1.9 million

Settlements

The following provides a summary of the settlements through EBITDAF for financial instruments.

2018 2017

ELECTRICITY
HEDGES  LGCs

ELECTRICITY
OPTIONS  TOTAL

ELECTRICITY
HEDGES  LGCs

ELECTRICITY
OPTIONS TOTAL

Operating revenue (41)  35  – (6)  23  30  –  53

Operating expenses  27 (12)  6  21 (23) (9)  1 (31)

Total settlements in EBITDAF (14)  23  6  15  –  21  1  22

60	 These cover multiple offsetting contracts and maturities out to 2030.

61	 The LGC forward and option contracts have been transferred from level 3, as inputs derived from observable market prices are now available
to value them.

D1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impacts of changes in significant inputs (assuming all other variables are held constant) on the
valuation of electricity-related hedges and therefore on Meridian’s after-tax profit and equity.

IMPACT ON AFTER-TAX
PROFIT AND EQUITY

$M SENSITIVITY 2018 2017

Electricity hedges and options62

Electricity prices

-10% (48) (54)

+10%  48  55

Discount rates

-100bps  1  3

+100bps (1) (3)

Call volumes

-10% (6) (7)

+10%  6  7

LGCs

LGC prices

-10%  4  4

+10% (4) (4)

62	 The majority of impacts on after-tax profit and equity result from level 3 hedges.

FAIR VALUE TECHNIQUE AND KEY INPUTS.
In estimating the fair value of an asset or liability, Meridian
uses market-observable data to the extent that it is available.
The Audit and Risk Committee of Meridian determines the
overall appropriateness of key valuation techniques and
inputs for fair value measurement. The Chief Financial Officer
explains fair value movements in his reports to the Board.

Where the fair value of a financial instrument is calculated
as the present value of the estimated future cash flows of the